BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED

License Number 255284 and Vocational Nurse License §
Number 41926, issued to JUNE J. SIVITS _ § ORDER

On this day the Texés Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of JUNEJ. SIVITS, Registered Nurse License Number 255284 and Vocational
| Nurse Liéense Number 41926, hereinafter refexred th> as Respondent.
| Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301752(b)(10)&( 13 ), Texas Occupations@ode. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on |
July 29, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board. -

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agenéy proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in Fhese
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
“delinquent” status.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Odessa College, Odessa,
- Texas, on October 31, 1968, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Odessa
College, Odessa, Texas, on May 1, 1981. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on March 22, 1969, and was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the state of Texas on September 8, 1981.
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5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

03/1969 -10/1981 Unknown
11/1981 - 09/1983 Staff/Charge Nurse Bridgeport Hospital
Bridgeport, Texas
10/1983 - 08/1988 ~ Charge Nurse Jack County Hospital
‘ - Jacksboro, Texas
09/1988 - 12/1988 Unknown -
01/1989 - 04/1991 Infirmary Superviéor Abilene State School
Abilene, Texas
05/1991 - 07/1991 Unknown '
08/1991 - 03/1992 Part Time Nurse Bridgeport Care Center
Bridgeport, Texas
04/1992 - 05/1992 Home Health Nurse -~ Family Services Home Health
: - Bridgeport, Texas
06/1992 - 10/ 1992 - Unknown |
11/1992 - 12/1992 Director of Nurses Bridgeport Care Center
Bridgeport, Texas
01/1993 - 07/1994 Director of Nurses | | Decatur Convalescent Center
Decatur, Texas
08/1994 - 12/1994 Director of Nurses Bridgeport Care Center
: : Bridgeport, Texas
01/1995 - 06/1995 Unknown
07/1995 - 09/1995 Charge Nurse River Oaks Nursing Center
- Fort Worth, Texas
10/1995 V Unknown
11/1995 - 05/1999 Charge Nurse Bellmire Health Care

Bowie, Texas
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Respondent’s nursing employment history continued:

05/1999 * Charge Nurse Crescent Care
’ : ‘Bridgeport, Texas
06/1999 - 10/1999 Not Employed in Nursing
11/1999 - 07/2002 Charge Nurse & Autumn Years Lodge
' Weekend Supervisor Fort Worth, Texas
08/2002 - 01/2003 Unknown
02/2003 - 11/2004 Registered Nurse Bellmire Health Care
o Bowie, Texas
08/2003 - 12/2004 Director of Nurses Nocona Care Center
01/2005 - 07/2005 Charge Nurse Bowie Nursing Center
_ ‘ - Bowie, Texas
08/2005 - 05/2006 ~ Director of Nurses Wichita Falls Care Center
' Wichita Falls, Texas
06/2006 - 08/2006 Staff Nurse , Wichita Falls Care Center
‘ Wichita Falls, Texas
09/2006 - Unknown ‘StaffNurse August Healthcare Bridgeport
.Bridgeport, Texas
6.  On or about September 22, 1993, Respondent’s license to practice pro'fessional nursing in

the State of Texas was issued the sanction of Reprimand through a Consent Order by the
Board. A copy of the Consent Order, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
rRespondent’s Statement of Agreement, dated September 22, 1993, 1s attached. and -
incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

7. On or about July 20, 2000, Respondent’s license to practlce professional nursing in the State
of Texas was issued the sanction of Reprimand with Stipulations through an Agreed Order
bythe Board. A copy ofthe Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order,
dated July 20, 2000, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

8. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Director of Nurses with
Wichita Falls Care Center, Wichita Falls, Texas, and had been in this position for seven (7)
months.
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10.

- 11

12,

13.

On or about March 19, 2006, through June 19, 2006, while employed as Director of Nurses
with Wichita Falls Care Center, Wichita Falls, Texas, Respondent failed to assess and
intervene when Resident Number 00178 began refusing to take his necessary medications for
his psychiatric disorders. Consequently, the resident expérienced a change of condition,
which created an unsafe environment for other residents, and began exhibiting altered
behavioral patterns and escalating behaviors. Respondent’s conduct unnecessarily exposed
the residents and the staffto the risk of injury due to the unpredictable behavior of Resident
Number 00178.

On or about May 5, 2006, while employed with Wichita Falls Care Center, Wichita Falls,
Texas, Respondent failed to assess and appropriately intervene after being informed that
Resident Number 00100 was unresponsive and cold to touch. Two (2) hours later, when
Respondent entered the resident’s room to administer medications, she found the resident
unresponsive, cold to touch, with no pulse or respirations. No attempt was made to assess or
resuscitate the resident at the time of the initial report. The resident expn'ed Respondent’s
conduct may have contributed to the resident’s demise.

_Meue

On or about June 19, 2006, Respondent faﬂed to ensure the safety of the aforementloned |

Resident Number 00178 when she called a cab and allowed him to leave the facility
unsupervised after refusing to take his psychlatnc medications for three (3) months.
Consequently, the resident expired due to injuries suffered from rolling himselfunder a slow-
moving train. Respondent’s conduct may have contributed to the resident’s demise.

On or about June 2007 through July 2007, while employed with August Healthcare
Bridgeport, Bndgeport Texas, Respondent failed to intervene to provide a safe environment
for Resident JA when he had been put in involuntary seclusion and was unable to get out.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the mentally challenged resident in that he was
locked in seclusion with no superv1s1on and no ass1stance '

In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Nine (9) through Twelve (12),

Respondent states that Resident Number 00178 was his own responsible party ashe had not

been declared incompetent and he had the right to refuse medications. To Respondent’s

knowledge, there was no significant change in condition and no escalating behaviors
exhibited. Regarding Resident Number 00100, Respondent states that she was told that the
resident would not wake up for breakfast. Respondent says that she learned that this resident
had been up until five (5) a.m. and that it was not unusual for this resident to stay up late and
sleep in until around ten (10) in the morning. Respondent acknowledges that she found the

- resident to be unresponsive and cold to touch when she was administering medications. At

that time, Respondent indicates that appropriate actions were taken. Regarding Resident
Number 00178, Respondent states that the resident came to her office and asked to use the
phone. Respondent placed the phone where the resident could reach it and the resident dialed
the number himself, calling a cab to take him somewhere. According to Respondent, the

- resident was his own responsible party and retained the legal right to leave the facility as he

wished. Regarding Resident JA, Respondent states that the resident was a very strong man
with no impulse control and was a risk to all the other individuals residing on the unit.
Respondent concludes, stating that the staff members were trymg to keep everyone as safe
as possible during a difficult time.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient fo prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§

217.11(A)A)(1B),(1DC),(1)M)&(3)(A) and 217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4)-

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 255284 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 41926, heretofore issued to JUNE J. SIVITS, mcludmg
revocation of Respondent's licenses to practlce nursing in the State of Texas.

o il : o il SR L i

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 255284 and Vocational Nurse License

Number 41926, previously issued to JUNE J. SIVITS, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby

SUSPENDED for a period of two (2) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is héreby
placed on PROBATION for two (2) years with the followmg agreed terms of probation: |
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apphcable
to Respondent's multistate privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respoﬁdent's licenses are
encumbered by this order, the Respondent may not work ‘outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

-Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

. Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq and this Order.
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet:sized licenses issued to JUNE J.
SIVITS, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of this Order
for appropriate notation.
| (3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enro'llment only if the coursé is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study coursés and video programs will not be approved. In order for the coursefo
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The.course's content shall include the Nursing.Practice Act, standards of .pré.cticc,
documeritation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, pr.ofes:sional boundaﬁes, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Decéption,
Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice
issues will not be accepfed. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institutfon to submit
a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to
- verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition
to any other coﬁrses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in éddition to any continuing education

requirements the Board has for relicensure. Bodrd-qpproméed courses may be found at the following

P

Board website address: http.//'www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being'offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approvgd. In order for the coui‘se to‘ be
approved, the tafget audience shall include Nurse's.’ ‘The didactic portion of this course shall be a |
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minimum of six (6) hoﬁrs in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic.
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's contenf shall include: a revjew of proper
administration procedufes for all standard routes; chputatién of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication _admiﬁistration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible advérse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course descriptidn shall indicate goals and objectives
for the' course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
... completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully comp_lefe both: thedidactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor fo submit a Verification of Course Compleﬁon form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT’S successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Orc'ler,. if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements_ the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be

found at the followi‘ng Board website address:

htm.'//Ww. bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html. |

| &) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
~ complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obfain Board aﬁproval of the
coursé prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order
for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include; Nurses. The didactic portion of this
.course shall be a minimum of six (6) hour§ in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical
agsessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of twen_t}'}-four (24) hours. The
clinical component SHALL focus on tasks c;f physical assessment only and shall be provided by the

255284:123 , . -7- , Clio

¥



same Registered Nurse who prdvideé the didacﬁc portion of this course. To be approved, the course
shall cover all systems of the vbody. Performing assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL
NOT be accepted. The course cie_scription shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,
‘resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to détermine successful compl'etionAof the
course. RESPONDENT SHALL sucéessﬁﬂly corﬁplet_e both the dida_ctié and clinical portions of the
course to satisfy A this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a
Verification of Course ‘Completion form, provided by the Board, to the ofﬁce of th¢ Board to verify
RESPONDENT's successful complétién of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other‘y_j courses stipulated in ithis Order, if aﬁy,»-ff::and in addition to fany. continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure.Board-approved courses may be found at the following
Board website address: http.//www.bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/sti svcourses.“html. |
- (6) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
completé a course in nursing documén‘tation. R_ESPONDENT S‘HALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be ap\proved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In Order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following:- nursing stan'dafds related to
accurate and coﬁplete dbcumentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
7 recording; methods of alterhétiize redord—keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Veriﬁcation of '.Coutse Completion forrn;
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful coinpletic)n ofthe
course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and

'~ inadditionto any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
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courses may be found at the following Board website address:
http://www.bon.state. tx. us/disciglinagyactioﬁ/étigscourses.html.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
- complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills;” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In
order to receive credit for complgtion of this program, RESPONDENT, SHALL SUBMIT the
_continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention

of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the .

Board may have féf_ relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address: http.//www.learningext.com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout.asp.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD'RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTITERICLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
' HOORS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH QOF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTITS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN)
LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:
_ - (8) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and thé probétioﬁ conditions on RESPONDENT'S licenses. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrafive
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Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Orrler.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in rlursing, of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT‘S licenses; RESPONDENT SHAL_L present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by rhe Administrative Law Judge, if any,
to each future employer prior to accepting an offer.of employment.
(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,.to the Board's
“office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE eéch future
employer to-submit the Notification of Employment«form;%vhich is provided~»t@g@he Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office withirfive (5) days of employment as a nurse.
(10) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires another
- professional nurseto be worlcrng on the same Lrnit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervenrion. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on-regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse |
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.‘ RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employedor contract for services. Multiple érrlployers are prohibited. .
11 For' the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHAZL be
supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervieing nurse is not required to
be on the same unit or ward és' RESPONDENT, but»should be on the facility grounds and readily
availabie to provide essistarice and intervention if necessary. TIre supervising nurse shali have a
minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent
is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly asSigﬁed identified and

predetermined umt(s) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary
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nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT bé self-
‘empléyed or contract for services. Multiple employers are pitohibited.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE Each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Re_spoﬁdent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to pracﬁce
nursing. These reborts shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month peﬁod for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
anadditional allegation’;?accﬁsationg ér petitionis reporteci or filed against the Respondeft's licenses,

the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extendedvuntitl the allegation,

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, |

RESPONDENT SHALL b¢ issued unencumbered licenses and multistate licensure privileges, if any,

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTiONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I undérstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive repreéentation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter.
waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the
Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be
mailed to me. Iunderstand that if1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my licenses to practice
nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this - 7 dayof 7 2098

, Z i ; ‘2 ;
NE J. SI¥ITS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ‘ 1 day of ‘&Q@M ZOQg_.
@U A%éw g K g

i JAcauE L »
% RICHARDSON
SR 3 o Pubiic, State of T ic in and for the State of -
¥ Mt’y‘ AN mm‘sss'f:n  of Tevas Notary Public in and fo . fz)&g

Ja nuary 29 201

T,
{7
e
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 9™ day of September, 2008, by
JUNEJ. SIVITS, Registered Nurse License Number 255284 and Vocational Nurse License Number

41926, and said Order is final.

Effective this 23 day of October, 2008.

St Dy

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

‘ ek vedededesiedo e desdodedeveveddesdevie etk e de ke ofeve e e e ool e e e e e e e
In the Mattar of Permanent Certificate § -
§

S S e N
CONSENT ORDER
Following receipt of informatiop, a hearing was held on August 18,
1993, at the office of the Boafd of'Nur#e'E aminers, hereinafter referred to
~as the Board, in actordance with Article 45g5(b), Revised.Cfvil Statutes of
Texas, as amended. JUNE J. SIVITS, license|number 255284, hereinafter
keferveq to as_ﬁggpondent, wa;@ig;;ttendanc'.v The Director qf,thé Department

of Practice and Compliance presided at the hearing and ﬁékéé the”?ollbﬁing:

1. Respondent is currently 1icenséd to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas. '

2. On or about April 17, 1992, Respondent| placed a batient on a PCA
pump. The pump failed to have a "locK out" programmed into the
setting for this patient, resulting in an overdose of medication..

3. Respondent desires to continue her career in professional nursing.

1.  The Board has jurisdiction over this matter.

2. Based upon the evidence received, Resppndent is in violation of N
Article 4525(a)(9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended.

3. The evidence presented cohstitutes sufificient evidence to take action
under pawers granted by Article 4525(bj), Revised Civil Statutes of

Texas, as amended.




RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT
By signature on this Order, I agree to entry of this Order

dispensing with the need for further discipl;

understand that:

nary action in this matter. I

1. This Order is subject to ratification fy the Board at their next

regularly scheduled meeting;

2. If this Order is ratified by the Board,

my licanse to practice

professional nursing in the State of Texas will be jssued a

reprimand with® stipulations; and

3. I, have the right to Tegal counsel prion
Order.

to entering into this

$% ) i,
ot sk N

[ have reviewed this Order. I’cohsent to the issuance of a

reprimand on my license to practice professiopal nqrsing in the State of

. Texas.

I agree- to return my current cert

{ficate of re-registration

(wallet size) to the.office of the Board for gpprOpkiate'notation within ten

(10) days of the date of entry of the Board 0

rder.

[ further consent to adhere to the following stipulations for one

yeéar:
(1) RESPONDENT shal

of this Order, successfully cdmp1ete courses
Medication Administration (with a

Nursing Jukisprudence.

|, within one (1) year of entry

1n the following areas:

clinical component); and

RESPONDENT shall obtain Board approval of coutfse prior to enroliment.

RESPONDENT shall cause the sponsoring institut

jon to submit a Verification of

Completion form to verify RESPONDENT’s succesqful completion of the course.

2.




Dated the _ A day of o= . 1922

esves

e ety ’/”ﬁw,__,’

| , | o .
Sworn to before me this _|  day of _~ . Mr..néee, 1922
) 4
' - o L -
l ‘!' - "
: , Fardid ‘-4-( RO T
';«E“»‘-'-f!k\ DOROTHY BONE ; ‘In and for th §tate of i
| ,

XL
T

s daitmcamcrire 1 NQtary Public
! 1"!5' ;otawﬂubﬂc

ﬂv ST el TATE SRTEKAS
AP T A S ision Exires
R S a0, 1904
Tooee "ﬁmm . )
WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED,|the Board of Nurse Examiners for

the State of Texas does'hereby ratify and adlopt the Consent Order signed b_y-_

e 1st day of September , 1993 ,

JUNE J. SIVITS, license number 255284, on t

and said Order is final.

Entered this 22nd day of September ., 1993_.




'BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE DF TEXAS
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WGREED
DRDER

Tn the Matter of License Number 255284  §
issued to JUNE J. SIVITS : 8

- An investigation by the Board producgd evidence indicating that JUNE J. SIVITS,
hereinaﬁer referred to as Respondent, License Nunnber 255284, may have violated Article
4525(b)(9), Reviged Civil Statutes of Texas, as amengled. |

Anmformal conference was held on Mgy 16, 2000, at the office of the Board of Nurse
Exarmners m accordance wnth Section 301,464 of thf ’I,:eﬁi Occupatlons Code I -
| Respondent appeared in person. R&spondent was notif ed of her nght to be -

represented by legal oounset‘ and elected to waive representation by counsel. In attendance were

KathermeA Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director; JamesW Johnston, General Counsel Anthony

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings;
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent
show comphance with all requirements of the

Respondent wawed representation by counsel
of this Order.

Respondent is currently llcensed to practice p

L. Dlggs MSCJ, Dlrector Enforcement thsnon and Karen Burk, BSN, RNC Investigator.

FACT

'notice of the matters specified below in these

nd Respondent was given an opportunity to

law for retention of the license.

notice and hearing, and consented to the entry

fofessional nursing in Texas,

Respondent recexved an Associate Degree in Nursmg from Odessa College, Odessa, Texas

in 1981. Respondent was licensed to practlce
1981

On September 22, 1993, Respondent was issug
of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A ¢
by reference as a part of this Order.

professxonal nursmg in the State of Texas in

d a Reprlmand with Stxpulatlons by the Board
opy of the Order is attached and mcorporated




Respondent's professional employment history includes:

November 1981-September 1983

September 1983-August 1988

January 1989-April 1991

Auguét 1991-March 1992

o
.

March 1992-May 1992

November 1992-December 1992

Decer;lber 1992-July i994

July 1994.;D§cember 1994
July 1995-September 1995
November 1995-May 1999
May 1999

June 1999-November 1999

" Bridgep

) arge Nurse

Family ervices Home Health
ort, Texas:

Directof of Nurses
Bridgeéort Care Center
Bridgeplort, Texas

Directof of Nurses

Deocaturf Convalescent Center
Decatutl, Texas '

Directof of Nurses
jort Care Center

Bridgegort, Texas

Not employed in nursing
-2 -

s,
Goe T SR



Respondent’s professional employment histor

November 1999-Present Charge

Autumy

Fort _W

y continued:

RN
Years Lodge
brih, Texas

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Charge RN with Bellmire Health

Care Facilities, Bowie, Texas, and had been
months. =

~ On or about May 2, 1999, while employed
Texas, Respondent failed to thoroughly asse:
who was 106 years old. At approximately

resident MM. crying out loud and complairi

informed Respondent that he had heard

repositioning the resident a few minutes

- assessment of the resident on this day, and ft
facility for evaluation and failed to notify the r
‘on this day, Tesident MM."s left-foot was no
inward. Resident M.M. was subsequently tre
nondisplaced transverse fractures of the dista

n this position for three (3) years and six (6)

with Bellmire Health Care Facilities, Bowie,
s and document the status of resident M.M.,
:00 am on May 2, 1999, Respondent heard
ng of leg pain. An unlicensed staff member
"pop" in the resident's leg while he was
efore. Respondent failed to document any
iled to transport the resident to an acute care
sident's physician regarding the incident. Later
ed to be swollen,
ed and released from an acute ¢
left fibula and tibia.

are facility for

OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sectionls 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.
Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove vig
STAT. ANN,, and 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE

lation of Article 4525(b)(9), TEX. REV. Clv.
§217. 13(2)&(5).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursdant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Licen
J. SIVITS, including revocation of Responde
the State of Texas.

ORDEH
- ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERE

Lo Number 255284, heretofors issued to JUNE
nt's professional license to practice nursing in

3

D, subject to ratification by the Board of Nurse

bruised, painful and turned . -

Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the panction ofa Reprimand with Stipulations, and

RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with}tﬂ\e Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes
of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §}30 1.001 ez seq., the Rules and Regulations
Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure a hd Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.01

et seq. and this Order.




IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-size license issued to JUNEJ. SIVITS, to the
office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (1 5) days of the date of this Order.

(2 RESPVONDENT SHALL, witliin one(1) yT:ar ofentry of this Order, successfully complete

a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT} SHALL obtain Board approval of the course

ogvrams will not be approved. Inorder forthe

prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video p
course to be approved, the target audience must includie registered nurses. It mustbea minimum of
six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards

of practice, and documentation of care. ‘Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE thie :s‘:gg‘nsdﬁng RBLiELtOH to submit s Verification of Course

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of thé Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing
. éduca»tion requirements the Board rﬁay have for relicensure. - |

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yepr of entry of this Order, successfully complete
a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHA\];L obtain Board approval of the course prior
to enrollment. Homé study courses and video prograrh‘s will not be approved. The target audience
must inctude registered nurses. The didactic portion jof this course must be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. Tﬁé cov;u's_e must contain & minimum twenty-fqur (24) hour clinical component to
be sup'ervised by another registered nurse. To be appgoved, the course should cover all systems of
the body. The course desoription must indicate goals ind objectives for the course, resources to be
 utilized, and the methods to be. used to determkﬁe successful completion of the course.
RESPONDENT SHALL successfully completé both t j_e didactic and clinical portions of the course
to satisfy this stipulatibn. RESPONIﬁENT'SHALL CAUSE the instructbr to submit a Verification

of Course Completion form, provided by the Bogrd, to the office of the Board to verify

 RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course| This course is to be taken in addition to aﬁy

-4-




cdntinumg education requirements the Board has for reiicensuré

4) RESPONDENT SHALL, withinone (1) yéar ofentry of thls Order successfully complete
a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT}SHALL obtain Board approval of the course
priorto enrollrﬁent. Home study courses and video prpgrams will not be approved. The course must

be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience

must include registered nurses. The course must cor_&ain content on the following: guidelines and

processes for gdod reporting and recording; legal gufdelines for recording; methods of recording;

methods of alternative record-kesping; and computeri; red docurentation. RESPONDENT SHALL

cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Coursg Completion form, provided by the Board, to .

" the Board's office to verity RESPONDENT's successful completionof the course.-This course is to

be taken in addition to ary continuing education requjrements the Board has for relicensure.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULDREY

PONDENT CHOOSE TO PRACTICE AS

A REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF ’PFXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE

'DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE Iy A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR

- OTHER CLINICAL SETTING, UNDER THE F(

(1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT:

) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each pfesent employer in professional nursing of this |

Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPO!
present a copy of this Order'to each present employes

RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in]

and the stipulations on RESPONDENT' license. RE;

DLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE

IDENT's license, RESPONDENT SHALL
within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
hrofessional nursing of this Order of the Board

SPONDENT SHALL present a copy of this

Order to each future employer prior to accepting an dffer of employment.

- (6) RESPONDENT:SHALL CAUSE each:vprejent employer in professional nursing to submit

the Notification of Employment form, which.is provi

ten (10) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDEY

-5

ed by the Board, to the Board‘spfﬁce within

IT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to

B
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submit the Notification of Employmem form to the Bdard's oﬁ‘lce within five (5) days of employment

as a professional nurse.

(7)) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised byL. registered nurse who is on the premises. The

supervising RN is not required to be on the same unitjor ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on

the facility grounds and readily available to provige assistance and intervention if necessary.

RESPQND.ENT SHALL work only regularly ass1gned, identified and p_redetermined unit(s).

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nursejregistry, temporary nurse employment agency,

or home heelth agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services.

Multtple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each

amloyer to Submif’ on forms provided by the

Board periodic reports as to- RESPONDENT s capabnhty to practice professxonal nursing. These

reports s_hall be completed by the Regxstered Nurse who supervxs_es the RESPONDENT. These

reports shall be submitted to the office of the Board

year. of employment as a professional nurse.

the end of each three (3) months for one (1)

- IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon ful compllance .with the terms of this Order,

- RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license to ‘practnce professional nursing in the

State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIQNALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NfEXT PAGE.




'RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I understand that I have the right to legal cpunsel pﬁor to signing this Agréed Order. 1 waive
representation by counsel. Thave reviewed this Qrde‘r. [ néither admit nor deny thg Qiol’ations alleged
herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the ﬂfindingé of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, -
and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further discjplinary adtion in this matter. I waive judicial
review of this Order. Tunderstand that this Order is sybject to ratification by the Board. When this
Order is ratified, the terms of this Order becémaeﬁective, and é cﬁpy will be mailed to me. I
‘understa-nd that if I fail to comply with all terms and konditions of this Ordef, I will be subjeof to
investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revovization‘ of my license to practice professional

" pursing in the State 6f Texas 4s a consequence of my{noncompliance. o il

SEAL | o §

T, BEVERLY 8, SKINNER - : | ' |
. R oo Notary Public in and for the State of Mé_{

My Qmmlulm Explrea
7 AprlIM e
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M—IEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED the Bcfard of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas

does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 20th day of_J_u_ge_._ZO 00, by

JUNE J. SIVITS, License Number 255284, and said Order is final.

Effective this 20" day of July , 20.00.

of said Board




